
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 January 2009 

 

To: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader) 
  
 Opposition Spokesman and Scrutiny Committee monitor: Councillor JD Batchelor 

 
 Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: Councillor JA Hockney 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO HOLDER MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

November 2008 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Revenue and Capital Estimates   3 - 16 
 
4. Compact Funding and Commissioning Code   17 - 34 
 
5. Local Area Agreement: Quarters 1 and 2   35 - 38 
 
6. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website following each meeting.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 12 March 2009   
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
  
While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, tho
[...]
 any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether.   
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leader's Portfolio Holder meeting held on 
Thursday, 13 November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor RMA Manning 

 
Councillors: JD Batchelor Opposition Spokesman and Scrutiny Committee monitor 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Denise Lewis (Interim Corporate Manager - Community and Customer Services) 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September were agreed as a correct record.  
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
14. SERVICE PLAN FOR PARTNERSHIPS AND POLICY AND PERFORMANCE TEAMS 
 
 The Interim Corporate Manager, Communications & Customer Services introduced this 

Service Plan for Partnerships and Policy and Performance Teams, which was covered by 
four portfolio holders. She explained that the Service Objectives in the Plan had been 
developed to take into account the Council’s new aims, approaches and actions for 
2009/10. The plan was still work in progress and will be revisited once the outcome of the 
bids for additional resources were known. 
 
Economic downturn 
There were concerns that the recession would inevitably mean a drop in the authority’s 
collection rate of Council tax, which was currently one of the highest in the country. 
 
Partnership working 
It was unclear how the £1.6 million allocated to the Local Public Service Agreement 
reward grant would be scrutinised and general concerns about the working of the Local 
Strategic Partnership were raised. It was acknowledged that the LSP Board was a 
statutory body. 
 
Neighbourhood Panels 
Concern was expressed about the responsibilities of Neighbourhood Panels and how they 
should work alongside parish councils. Councillor Batchelor suggested that the local 
members would be the most appropriate Councillor to attend the Neighbourhood Panels 
and so he questioned the proposed Council Action of Cabinet nominating a Member 
Champion for each Panel. The effectiveness of CCTV was questioned and it was 
suggested that mobile units should be considered as often problems were just moved 
around. 
 
Bids for Resources 
It was noted that only the unavoidable bids were likely to receive funding. 
 
Scrutiny 
The successful adoption of the recommendations made by the Arbury Park Task and 
Finish Groups were welcomed. However, it was suggested that SX52, which measured 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Leader's Portfolio Holder meeting Thursday, 13 November 2008 

the percentage of Scrutiny recommendations accepted by Cabinet, was not a useful 
performance indicator, because there was value in Scrutiny raising challenging issues with 
Cabinet, that were ultimately not accepted. 
 
The Leader noted the report. 

  
15. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 It was noted that the next meetings of the portfolio holder will be held on: 

• 15 January 2009 at 10am in the Monkfield Room 

• 12 March 2009 at 10am in the Mezzanine 

• 14 May 2009 at 10am in the Mezzanine  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL      
 

  
REPORT TO: The Leader 15 January 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
 

 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR THE 

LEADER’S PORTFOLIO 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2009-10 and the Capital 

Programme up to 2011-12. 
 
2. This is not a key decision.  However, the report presents the relevant 2008-09 revised 

and 2009-10 estimates for endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being 
included as part of the overall estimates to be presented to the Cabinet and 
confirmed by Council in February 2009. 
 
Background 

 
3. The estimates for the Leader’s Portfolio form part of the overall considerations for the 

Council’s annual budget setting exercise and include the following services: 
Community Safety 

  Voluntary Sector Grants 
  Community Strategy 

The previous heading of Partnership Working is now covered within Community 
Strategy. 
 

4. The Cabinet approved the Staffing and Central Overhead Estimates on 11 December 
2008. The recharges approved at that meeting are recharged to all services, as 
appropriate. These are termed as Central, Departmental and Support Services in the 
detailed estimates and the analysis reflects the projected service structure approved 
by Cabinet in September. However, the new officer structure cannot be reflected in 
the comparative recharge figures, so these will be shown only in total on each 
service. As all the recharges have already been approved, individual portfolio hold
[...]
00

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

Actual Estimate Revised Estimate

2007/08 2008/09 2008/09 2009/10

£  

 
25. The decrease in expenditure from 2007-08 to the 2008-09 original estimates of 

£44,414 is mainly due to changes within Community Strategy. One-off funding of 
£100,000 was agreed by Cabinet in 2007-08 to pump prime Local Strategic 
Partnership initiatives. This decrease was partly offset by increased recharges due to 
the appointment of the Strategic Partnership Officer. 

 
26. The decrease of £10,770 in the revised 2008-09 estimate compared with the original 

estimate in 2008-09 was mainly due to reductions in recharges. 
 
27. The increase of £126,470 in 2009-10 compared with the original estimate in 2008-09 

was largely as a result of an overall increase in recharges of £88,610 and approved 
bids of £38,000. The changes in direct costs are set out on the table on Appendix A. 

 
28. With regard to direct costs only, it can be seen from the comparison of estimates with 

the savings target on Appendix A, that the estimated direct costs in the 2009-10 
Estimates is within the required target by £1,080, due to inflation not being applied in 
some areas; the Revised 2008-09 Estimate is the same as the adjusted original 
estimate. 

 
Recommendations 

 
29. The Leader is requested to: 

(a) confirm the proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C, for 
inclusion in the capital programme. 

(b) endorse the Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme shown at 
Appendices A and B and recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Estimate files within Accountancy Services 
Contact Officer:  Peter Harris – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 

Telephone: (01954) 713073 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX A

Actual LEADER PORTFOLIO Estimate Revised Estimate

2007/08 2008/09 2008/09 2009/10

£ NET EXPE
[...]
80,000 20,000 20,000 0 

FINANCED BY:

0 Specified Government Grant (LSP Funding) 0 180,000 20,000 20,000 0 

0 0 180,000 20,000 20,000 0 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



Proposals for Capital Projects Greater than £25,000           Appendix C 
(For inclusion in the draft Capital Programme for the financial years 2009/10 – 2011/12) 

 

1 Service Community Strategy 

2 Service Manager Gemma Barron 

3 
Brief Details of 

Proposal 
Local Strategic Partnership Board Projects (Community Chest) 

4.   Costs 

(All £000s) 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Total gross 

cost 

Financial Year in which 

expenditure is expected to be 

incurred 

 

       £20,000       £20,000                Nil          £40,000 

5 

What is the estimated life 

expectancy of the asset 

related to the proposal?  

This will vary depending on the project.  The funding is for capital 

small grants of up to £1,000 for voluntary and community sector 

organisations or Parish Councils. 

6 

What benefit will service 

users or residents 

experience as a result of the 

expenditure? 

This will vary depending on the project.  The grant application form 

requests this information is provided. 

7 

How many 

individuals/properties will 

benefit from the 

expenditure? 

Unknown. 

8 

What evidence is there of 

public, tenant and/or user 

support for the proposal? 

The grant application form requests this information is provided. 

9 

Which of the 2009/10 

Council Aims will the 

proposal address and how? 

The projects must address one of ten Sustainable Community Strategy 

priorities agreed by the Local Strategic Partnership on the 12
th
 

November 2008. 

10 
How will performance 

indicators be affected? 

The priorities relate to the Sustainable Community Strategy indicators 

and as such it is expected that performance will be positively affected, 

especially NI 7 Environment for a Thriving Third Sector. 

11 

Is this expenditure required 

to enable the Council to 

meet a statutory 

requirement? If so, please 

give a description of the 

relevant requirement. 

No. 

12 

What will be the 

implications for the Council 

of not proceeding with the 

proposed investment? 

The County Council’s Cabinet, as the accountable body for the 

funding, has already agreed the project. 

13 

How could the same 

outcome be achieved 

without the proposed 

expenditure? 

The LSP has agreed that this is the best use of this funding. 

14 

Is there likely to be any 

external funding 

contribution? If so, from 

where? (Please attach a 

copy of any written 

confirmation) 

   

Wholly funded by Local Public Service Reward Grant on behalf of the 

Local Strategic Partnership Board. 

15.   Contribution 

(£000s) 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Total 

contribution 

Financial Year in which 

contribution is expected to be 

received  

 

 

 

      £20,000 

 

 

£20,000              Nil      £40,000 

Page 15



16.   Revenue impact 

(£000s) 
Reason 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Additional: 

      income 

      expenditure 

 

Reduction in: 

      income 

      expenditure 

   None        None None Estimated consequential 

financial impact on net revenue 

expenditure of the proposal  

Total for year    

17 

Are any revenue changes 

likely to continue after 

2011/12? If so, please 

complete the attached 

schedule? 

 

 

No 

18 

Brief description of the 

reasons for any revenue 

changes shown in 16 

 

 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 16



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: The Leader 15 January 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Partnerships Manager 

 

 
COMPACT FUNDING AND COMMISSIONING CODE 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consult the Leader on the proposed Cambridgeshire Compact Code of Good 

Practice for Funding and Commissioning Code of Good Practice. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Cambridgeshire Compact is a partnership agreement between statutory bodies 

and the voluntary and community sector.  It is designed to improve our relationships 
and provide a framework within which we can understand what to expect from each 
other. 

 
3. The Cambridgeshire Compact provides:  

• a set of Undertakings that clarify roles and expectations;  
• an agreement to work towards 3-year funding cycles;  
• a recommended 12 weeks notice of changes;  
• an honest problem-solving environment;  
• a set of Good Practice Codes. 
 

4. South Cambridgeshire District Council signed up to the main Compact document in 
Autumn 2006. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. The proposed Code of Good Practice for Funding and Commissioning (Appendix A) 

is currently being consulted upon.  The consultation period runs from 1st November 
2008 until 31st January 2009.  The District Council is being asked to formally respond 
to the consultation. 

 
6. The questions that are being asked through the consultation process are: 

 
Section 2: Guiding Principles 

(i) Do you agree with the guiding principles on which the Code is based? 
(ii) Does the District Council think the undertakings will assist funding and 

commissioning relationships between statutory organisations and the third 
sector?  Is there anything else you believe should be included? 

 
Section 3: Grant Funding Code 

(iii) Does the District Council think that the Grant Code will assist the funding 
relationship between statutory organisations and the third sector?  Is there 
anything else you believe should be included? 

 
Section 4: The Commissioning and Procurement Code 

(iv) Does the District Council think that the Commissioning & Procurement Code 
will assist the commissioning relationship between statutory organisations 
and the third sector?  Is there anything else you believe should be included? 

Agenda Item 4Page 17



 
Section 5: Asset Transfer Code 
(v) Does the District Council think that this section will be of benefit to the third 

sector? 
 

Implications
[...]
sustain services during possible fluctations in income.  This policy also needs to 
demonstrate financial probity and that reserves are proportionate to organisational 
function. 
 
Service Level Agreement 
The term Service Level Agreement (SLA) has been used to describe some grant 
contracts that set binding conditions with detailed specifications for levels of outcome and 
output performance. An SLA can relate to a “supply” of a service or an administration of a 
grant award. (‘Improving financial relationships with the Third Sector’ HM Treasury May 2006) 
 
Strategic Grant 
Funding that is given to often well established organisations recognised to be of strategic 
importance and whose continued existence are considered to be beneficial. 
 
Tender  
A competitive procedure by which a bid is made to provide services at a certain price, 
volume and service standard. 
 
Third Sector 
The collective name for charities, voluntary, non-government, social enterprise and 
campaigning organisations.  This may include faith groups, social enterprises, co-
operatives and mutuals.  
 
VAT - Value Added Tax 
As this is a highly complex area of finance, it is essential that organisations tendering for 
contracts and submitting applications for grants obtain professional advice regarding their 
VAT position.  Cambridgeshire County Council contracts contain the following standard 
clause: 
‘.. the Council shall pay to the Contractor such Value Added Tax as may properly be 
chargeable by the Contractor in connection with the provision of the Service.  The 
Contractor shall issue a tax invoice in respect thereof.’ 
 
 
 

Page 34



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: The Leader 15 January 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Partnerships Manager 

 

 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: QUARTER 1 & 2 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To update the Leader on performance against Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets 

with data from April 2008 until September 2008. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Loc
[...]
ing leadership support from all partners and the 
Cambridgeshire Together Board. 

 
Recommendations 

 
14. The Leader is recommended to note the content of the performance dashboard and 

agree to receive further performance reports on the LAA, including South 
Cambridgeshire District Council activity reports, as data becomes available.  

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Local Area Agreement Quarter 1/Quarter 2 Report to Local Area Agreement 
Reference Group dated 10th December 2008. 

 
Contact Officer:  Gemma Barron - Partnerships Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713340 

Page 36



APPENDIX A  
Page 37



 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Revenue and Capital Estimates
	Appendix A - Revenue estimates
	Appendix B - Capital programme
	Appendix C - Capital Proposalss

	4 Compact Funding and Commissioning Code
	Appendix A - Code of Good Practice

	5 Local Area Agreement: Quarters 1 and 2
	Appendix A - Summary Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leader's Portfolio Holder meeting held on 
Thursday, 15 January 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor RMA Manning 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Peter Harris (Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing)) and Denise Lewis 

(Interim Corporate Manager - Community and Customer Services) 
 
Councillors SGM Kindersley was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2008 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
18. REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) introduced this report which 

considered the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2009/10 and the Capital Programme up 
to 2011/12. The following issues were raised 
 
Inflationary increases 
It was noted that budget holders now had to justify why their budgets should receive an 
inflationary increase in 2009/10 and as a result savings had been made throughout the 
Council. In this portfolio a small saving of £1,080 was made in 2009/10. 
 
Net Revenue Expenditure 
It was explained that the projected increase in the portfolio’s overall budget was due to 
increased recharges and the approved bids. 
 
The Leader  
 
AGREED to 
 
A) Confirm the proposals for capital expenditure shown at Appendix C, for inclusion in the 

capital programme; 
 
B) Endorse the Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme shown at Appendices A and 

B and recommend them for consideration by the Cabinet. 
  
19. COMPACT FUNDING AND COMMISSIONING CODE 
 
 The Leader expressed his support for the proposed Cambridgeshire Compact Code of 

Good Practice for Funding and Commissioning Code of Good Practice, a partnership 
agreement designed to improve the relationship between statutory bodies and the 
voluntary and community sector. 

  
 



Leader's Portfolio Holder meeting Thursday, 15 January 2009 

20. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: QUARTERS 1 AND 2 
 
 The Interim Corporate Manager – Community and Customer Services updated the Leader 

on performance against the Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets with data from April to 
September 2008.  
 
The Leader suggested that the LAA’s performance should be linked to the CorVu system, 
which has been adopted by both this authority and the County Council. 
 
The Leader NOTED the report. 

  
21. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Leader noted this item.  
  
22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 12 March at 9:30am.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 


